

**IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF MARYLAND**

2008 TERM, CASE NO. 54

INDEPENDENT NEWSPAPERS, INC., et al.
Appellant

v.

ZEBULON J. BRODIE
Appellee

Brief of *Amici Curiae*
The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
American Society of Newspaper Editors,
Specialized Information Publishers Association,
and The American Civil Liberties Union of Maryland
in support of Appellant Independent Newspapers, Inc.

**On Appeal of the Order Denying Non-Party Independent Newspaper, Inc.'s Motion
to Quash Subpoena and for Protective Order**

**as ordered by Judge Thomas G. Ross
of the Circuit Court for Queen Anne's County**

Lucy A. Dalglish
Gregg P. Leslie
Matthew B. Pollack
The Reporters Committee
for Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
Telephone: (703) 807-2100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Interest 1

Statement of Facts 3

Question Presented 3

Summary of the Argument 3

Argument

I. The Court should enunciate a standard affording appropriate weight to the interests furthered by anonymous speech. 4

 A. The First Amendment provides ample protection for anonymous speakers on the Internet. 5

 B. Broad free speech and press rights recognized in other contexts demonstrate the value of protecting anonymous speech. 8

 C. News-driven Web sites have an interest in protecting such speech independent of the speakers’ interests. 10

II. The Court can appropriately account for the weighty interests in maintaining anonymous speech by imposing basic procedural safeguards when litigants seek to unmask anonymous speakers. 11

 A. Requiring notice to the defendant ensures a meaningful representation of the defendant’s interest in remaining anonymous while preserving a robust Internet marketplace of ideas. 15

 B. Demanding that the defendant establish all possible elements of a any claim that implicates the First Amendment rights of anonymous speakers strikes the appropriate balance between the speaker’s interest in remaining anonymous and the plaintiff’s interest in seeking redress for articulable harm. 17

Conclusion 19

Statement on Proportionally Spaced Type 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).	16
<i>Best Western Intl. v. Doe</i> , 2006 WL 2091695 (D.Ariz.).	13
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).	5
<i>Dendrite v. Doe</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2001).	13
<i>Doe v. 2theMart.com</i> , 140 F.Supp2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001).	11
<i>Doe I v. Individuals</i> , -- F.Supp.2d --, 2008 WL 2428206 (D. Conn. June 13, 2008).	13
<i>Highfields Capital Mgmt. v. Doe</i> , 385 F.Supp.2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005).	13
<i>In re Does 1-10</i> , 242 S.W.3d 805 (Tex.App.Texarkana 2007).	13
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).	12, 13
<i>Krinsky v. Doe 6</i> , 72 Cal.Rptr.3d 231 (Cal.App. 6 Dist. 2008).	13
<i>Lightman v. State</i> , 294 A.2d 149 (Md. 1973).	8
<i>Lubin v. Agora, Inc.</i> , 882 A.2d 833 (Md. 2005).	11
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm.</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).	5, 6, 12
<i>Mobilisa v. Doe</i> , 170 P.3d 712 (Ariz.App.Div. 1 2007).	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).	18
<i>Ottinger v. Doe</i> , No. 08-03892 (N.Y. Sup. Westchester Cy. filed July 8, 2008).	13
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).	5
<i>Reunion Industries, Inc. v. Doe I</i> , 80 Pa.D. & C.4th 449 (Pa.Com.Pl. 2007).	13
<i>State v. Sheridan</i> , 236 A.2d 18 (Md. 1967).	8

<i>Swiger v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1409622 (unreported decision, E.D.Pa., May 19, 2006).	7
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).	5
<i>Telnikoff v. Matusevitch</i> , 347 Md. 561, 702 A.2d 230 (1997).	9
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. of New York v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).	5

Statutes

Md. Code, Cts. & Jud. Proc., § 9-112 (West 2008) (shield law).	8
Md. Code, Cts. & Jud. Proc., § 5-807 (West 2008) (“Strategic lawsuits against public participation”).	9
47 U.S.C. §230 (Communications Decency Act of 1996).	15

Miscellaneous

Stephanie Armour, “Warning: Your Clever Little Blog Could Get You Fired,” USA TODAY, June 15, 2005 at http://www.usatoday.com/money/workplace/2005-06-14-worker-blogs-usat_x.htm (last accessed July 22, 2008).	7
Krysten Crawford, “Have a Blog, Lose Your Job?,” CNN / MONEY, February 15, 2005 at http://money.cnn.com/2005/02/14/news/economy/blogging/ (last accessed July 22, 2008).	7
Lyrissa Barnet Lidsky, <i>Silencing John Doe: Defamation & Discourse in Cyberspace</i> , 49 DUKE L.J. 855 (2000).	12
Reporter’s Privilege Compendium, The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, at http://www.rcfp.org/privilege	8
Richard Perez-Pena, “An Industry Imperiled by Falling Profits and Shrinking Ads,” N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 7, 2008, at http://www.nytimes.com/2008/02/07/business/media/07paper.html (last accessed July 22, 2008).	16
